
 
 

RENEWAL AND SIXTH AMENDMENT TO THE 
INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN TRAVIS COUNTY 
HEALTHCARE DISTRICT AND CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS 

 
This Renewal and Sixth Amendment to the Interlocal Agreement between the Travis 

County Healthcare District and the City of Austin, Texas (“Sixth Amendment”) is entered into 
this ___ day of November, 2007, and is effective as of October 1, 2007. 
 

Whereas, the Travis County Healthcare District (the “District”) and the City of Austin, 
Texas (the “City”) entered into an interlocal agreement, effective on October 1, 2004, as 
amended (“Interlocal Agreement”) under which the City manages community health centers and 
provides certain other services to the District; and  
 

Whereas, Section 10(b) of the agreement provides that the agreement will terminate on 
September 30, 2007, unless otherwise extended in writing by the parties; and 
 

Whereas, the City acknowledges that the District has provided reasonable assurance that 
the District has appropriated sufficient funds and taken sufficient steps to provide for the prompt, 
non-discretionary payment of all applicable Service Payments, and that the District’s budget (as 
approved by the County) for the applicable Service Payments and other terms are consistent with 
the scope of services and obligations requested of the City for the applicable period, as 
demonstrated by new Exhibit J to the Interlocal Agreement; and 
 

Whereas, the District and the City wish to renew the Interlocal Agreement for another 
year, beginning October 1, 2007, and ending September 30, 2008, unless extended in writing by 
the parties; and 
 

Whereas, the District and the City also wish to amend the Interlocal Agreement to 
address potential transfers of City employees prior to the termination of the City’s obligation to 
provide Services as herein defined, address provision of information by the City to the District 
and how potential enhancement payments by the District will be handled, and reflect the 
District’s Fiscal Year 2008 budget and revised payments due under the Interlocal Agreement for 
Fiscal Year 2008;  
 

Therefore, the District and the City hereby agree as follows: 
 
1. Except as amended herein, the terms of the Interlocal Agreement, as amended and 
renewed to date, are renewed through September 30, 2008. 
 
2. The parties amend Section 3(c) in its entirety to read as follows: 
 
 (c) The City shall maintain books and records of its operations under this Agreement 
in accordance with the financial policies of the City and in a manner that allows the City to 
provide to the District the information required to be provided under this Agreement.  The City 
and the District shall establish, and the City shall comply with, a mutually acceptable format and 
schedule for monthly reports to the District on the City’s activities under this Agreement, which 

Page 1 



 
 

shall include the information referred to in Exhibit E.  The District has advised the City that 
current District policies require the District to prepare financial statements on a GAAP basis 
monthly, quarterly, and annually, and to have the annual statements audited.  Upon reasonable 
notice from the District, the City shall provide the District sufficient information reasonably 
necessary to enable the District to prepare its quarterly and annual financial statements in 
accordance with GAAP.  Subject to reimbursement by the District of City costs, the City will 
make such information available on a monthly basis.  Once a quarter, on reasonable advance 
notice, the City will allow such information and the relevant City records to be examined by 
members of the District’s Board of Managers, the District President and CEO or her designee(s), 
and/or an independent, public accounting firm that is engaged by the District.  Such persons shall 
conduct such examination at the same time.  More frequent examinations shall be subject o 
mutual consent, and the City may require reimbursement of its costs.  Section 8(i) contains 
provisions for a District audit of relevant City books and records.  Additionally, the City shall 
promptly respond to requests from District staff for financial and other operational information 
concerning the Services being performed under this Agreement, except with regard to the 
information specifically identified below, and, by this statement, the City provides any necessary 
authorization for disclosure of that information, except with regard to the information  
specifically identified below, to the District. District shall submit requests to the CCSD CEO or 
his designees. If the District requests information and the City provides it to the District, the 
District agrees to notify the City if a Texas Public Information Act request for those materials is 
made. The information exempted from this provision is clinical information, information 
protected by the attorney-client privilege or information that is part of an on-going audit or an 
on-going investigation related to the Services being performed under this Agreement.  The 
parties agree that “clinical information”, as used in this section, refers to information that is 
protected by patient confidentiality or privacy laws, quality review or quality improvement 
information that is confidential under law, and nursing peer review information or other 
information that is made confidential by law.  
 
 
3. The parties amend Section 5(e)(vii) in its entirety to read as follows: 
 

(vii) At the time that the City’s obligations to provide Services to the District ceases, 
the City shall transfer to the District title to all furniture, equipment, and supplies, and 
shall transfer records then used by the City in the performance of the Services, except that 
the City shall not be required to transfer any such property if such transfer would violate 
the rights of a third party or would cause a disruption in other operations of the City (for 
example, telecommunications or information technology assets).  Additionally, should 
any Services performed by the City under this Agreement transfer to the District or to a 
501(c)(3) non-profit corporation created to house the employees and operations of the 
District Clinics prior to the termination of the City’s obligations to provide Services to 
the District, the City shall transfer to the District title to all furniture, equipment, and 
supplies, and shall transfer records then used by the City in the performance of those 
transferred Services subject to the limitations set forth herein.  Such transfers shall be, 
and the conveyance documents shall reflect that they are, on an “AS IS,” “WHERE IS” 
and “WITH ALL FAULTS” basis; provided, however, that property that is owned by the 
City will be transferred free of any liens.  Prior to the transfer of records under this 

Page 2 



 
 

section, the parties agree to enter into a records agreement to address issues such as 
records ownership, storage and access, responses to public information requests, retention 
schedules, and the handling of personnel files and other employment records.  The parties 
agree that neither party shall be obligated to waive any privilege provided by law or to 
violate any laws or duties to third parties.  Compensation for such transfers shall be 
deemed to have been included in the Service Operating Payments due to the City prior to 
and as of the date of transfer.  

 
4. (a) The District may make additional investments in the District Clinics to expand 
services and has considered potential funding amounts as part of its Fiscal Year 2008 budget.  
The funding of these potential expanded services is set out in Exhibit K attached hereto.  
 
(b) The Service Payments as set out in Exhibit H have been modified to reflect this additional 
funding.  Additionally, it is anticipated that, during Fiscal Year 2008, the District will hire at 
least seven (7) and no more than 43.5 full-time equivalents (FTEs), which positions are currently 
budgeted by the City to administer the Medical Assistance Program.  The Service Payments as 
set out in Exhibit H have been modified to reflect the District’s hiring of these seven (7) FTEs 
during Fiscal Year 2008.  Should the District determine to fill more than these seven (7) 
available FTE positions in the Medical Assistance Program during Fiscal Year 2008, the parties 
agree to reduce the Service Payments based on the City’s remaining budget for each eliminated 
position. The District’s chief executive officer or chief financial officer and the City’s assistant 
city manager or chief financial officer shall document in writing the amount by which the 
Service Payment shall be decreased and the effective date of such decrease. The Service 
Payments will automatically be decreased by the agreed-to amount, or a pro-rated amount if the 
effective date occurs mid-month, without further action by the parties.  
 
5. The portion of Exhibit G entitled “Operating Budget” is amended in its entirety to read as 
follows: 
 
Attached hereto as Exhibit G-1 is the original operating budget for the Services for Fiscal Year 
2005.  The total amount of payments to be made from October 1, 2004 through September 30, 
2005, from the District to the City for those operations, which payments are in addition to the 
collections made by the City and applied to the cost of the Services, is $41,752,392, which shall 
be paid to the City in accordance with the schedule on Exhibit H, as amended by the First 
Amendment to the Interlocal Agreement, effective March 1, 2005. 
 
Attached hereto as Exhibit G-2 is the operating budget for the Services for Fiscal Year 2006.  
The total amount of payments to be made from October 1, 2005 through September 30, 2006, 
from the District to the City for those operations, which payments are in addition to the 
collections made by the City and applied to the cost of the Services, is $45,084,126, which shall 
be paid to the City in accordance with the schedule on Exhibit H. 
 
Attached hereto as Exhibit G-3 is the operating budget for the Services for Fiscal Year 2007.  
The total amount of payments to be made from October 1, 2006 through September 30, 2007, 
from the District to the City for those operations, which payments are in addition to the 

Page 3 



 
 

collections made by the City and applied to the cost of the Services, is $26,910,624, which shall 
be paid to the City in accordance with the schedule on Exhibit H. 
 
Attached hereto as Exhibit G-4 is the operating budget for the Services for Fiscal Year 2008.  
The total amount of payments to be made from October 1, 2007 through September 30, 2008, 
from the District to the City for those operations, which payments are in addition to the 
collections made by the City and applied to the cost of the Services, is $28,554,851.58, which 
shall be paid to the City in accordance with the schedule on Exhibit H. 
 

6. Exhibit H,,  entitled “Service Payments,” shall be amended to insert the following 
schedule of payments after the schedule currently in Exhibit H and before the text “as 
supported by the schedule attached hereto as Attachment 1” to read as follows: 

  
10/07 $2,302,231.88 02/08 $2,406,247.22 06/08 $2,420,053.88 
11/07 $2,302,231.88 03/08 $2,406,247.22 07/08 $2,389,750.88 
12/07 $2,302,231.88 04/08 $2,420,053.88 08/08 $2,389,750.88 
01/08 $2,406,247.22 05/08 $2,420,053.88 09/08 $2,389,750.88 
 
7. The following exhibit is added to the Agreement as Exhibit J to read as follows: 
 

EXHIBIT J 
CERTIFIED MINUTES OF THE COMMISSIONERS COURT APPROVING FISCAL 

YEAR 2008 DISTRICT BUDGET AND DISTRICT FISCAL YEAR 2008 BUDGET 
 

8. A new Exhibit K, entitled “Expanded Services and Payments Beginning in Fiscal Year 
2008,” is attached to the Agreement and incorporated herein by reference for all purposes. 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Renewal and Sixth Amendment has been executed and 
delivered on behalf of the District and the City by their duly authorized representatives in one or 
more counterparts, which together shall constitute one agreement. 
 
 TRAVIS COUNTY HEALTHCARE DISTRICT 

 
 

By: ______________________________________ 
Name: Patricia A. Young Brown 
Title: President and Chief Executive Officer 

 
CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS 

  
 
 By:______________________________________ 

Name:  
Title:  

 

Page 4 



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000500044004600206587686353ef901a8fc7684c976262535370673a548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200208fdb884c9ad88d2891cf62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef653ef5728684c9762537088686a5f548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200204e0a73725f979ad854c18cea7684521753706548679c300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020b370c2a4d06cd0d10020d504b9b0d1300020bc0f0020ad50c815ae30c5d0c11c0020ace0d488c9c8b85c0020c778c1c4d560002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken voor kwaliteitsafdrukken op desktopprinters en proofers. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents for quality printing on desktop printers and proofers.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /NA
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure true
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


